Compliance and enforcement for community water supplies in the Texas Hill Country

Raymond Slade, Jr., Certified Professional Hydrologist

The Texas commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) regulates and permits community water
supplies and suppliers in the State. TCEQ information about drinking water is available at
https://www.tceg.texas.gov/drinkingwater. The U.S. Environmental Enforcement Agency maintains a
database of enforcement and compliance history for all facilities regulated by the agency. The site is
at https://echo.epa.gov and presents compliance and enforcement data for all facilities regulated by
the EPA. The data in the attached Excel-table represent, for the Hill Country area, every community
water supply as existed on the EPA website as of September 22, 2018--464 suppliers.

A summary of the compliance and enforcement history for the suppliers is as follows:

o The 464 community suppliers provide the water supply for about 3.85 million people.

¢ During the last 3 years, 108 of the suppliers had permit violations every quarter.

o During the last 3 years, the average number of quarters with violations is 5.2 (out of 12) per
facility.

¢ During the last 3 years, three facilities had serious violations every quarter.

o During the last 3 years, there were 220 quarters with serious violations--an average of 0.5 per
facility.

e 17 of the facilities have current serious violations.

o 27 of the facilities have Health Flags.

e During the last 3 years, 850 rules were violated and 323 are currently begin violated.

e During the last 5 years, there were 5,728 informal actions but only 56 formal actions. Perhaps
more formal actions should have been taken.

The following tables presents for selected column headings, the Suppliers with the most infractions.

Suppliers with at least 6 quarters as serious violator during the last 3 years

County Population Quarters as Serious

Supplier Name Served Served Violator Last 3 yrs
OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION Bexar 81 12
LAZY ACRES TRAILER PARK Bexar 108 12
BUENA VISTAWS BURNET Burnet 366 12
BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE Llano 425 11
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM Burnet 201 10
ELM RIDGE WATER Comal 60 10
TRAVIS COUNTY WCID 18 Travis 5,346 9
NAMELESS HOLLOW CONDOMINIUMS Travis 210 9
CITY OF BLANCO Blanco 3,024 7
SILVER CREEK VILLAGE WSC Burnet 321 6
SILVER HILLS PARK Kerr 51 6
CITY OF JUNCTION Kimble 2,700 6


https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater
https://echo.epa.gov/

Suppliers with at least 7 rule violations during the last 3 years

Supplier Name

OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION
CITY OF BLANCO

SHADY REST MOBILE HOME PARK
HILLSIDE MOBILE HOME AND RV PARK
LAZY ACRES TRAILER PARK

BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK
TRAVIS COUNTY WCID 18

CITY OF JUNCTION

SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
NORTH BREEZE MHP

AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM

RIVER OAKS WATER SYSTEM

BUENA VISTA WS BURNET

CANYON LAKE VILLAS

TWIN CREEK PARK WATER SYSTEM

County
Served

Bexar
Blanco
Kendall
Burnet
Bexar
Kerr
Travis
Kimble
Bexar
Bexar
Burnet
Burnet
Burnet
Comal
Travis

Population
Served

81
3,024
96

90
108
93
5,346
2,700
1,663,221
123
201
303
366
201
276

Suppliers with at least 4 current violations

Supplier Name

OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION
LAZY ACRES TRAILER PARK

NICO TYME WATER CO-OP

BUENA VISTA WS BURNET

TWIN CREEK PARK WATER SYSTEM
STONEGATE SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM
VISTA DEL RIO

SOUTH COUNCIL CREEK 2

BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK
CHEROKEE MOBILE HOME PARK

TRAVIS COUNTY WCID 18

CREEDMOOR MAHA WSC

MALONE ADDITION WATER SUPPLY
BERNHARD TRAILER PARK

OAKS MOBILE HOME PARK

County
Served

Bexar
Bexar
Bexar
Burnet
Travis
Blanco
Burnet
Burnet
Kerr
Kerr
Travis
Travis
Travis
Gillespie
Blanco

Population
Served

81
108
96
366
276
48
126
111
93
108
5,346
7,401
54
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Suppliers with at least 80 Informal Enforcement Actions during the last 5 years

County Population Informal Enforcement

Supplier Name Served Served Actions Last 5 yrs
OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION Bexar 81 318
SOUTH SILVER CREEK I Il & 1l Burnet 249 168
COUNCIL CREEK VILLAGE Burnet 333 167
KENDALL COUNTY WCID 1 Kendall 2,583 159
CITY OF MASON Mason 2,147 137
SOUTH COUNCIL CREEK 2 Burnet 111 124
KAMIRA WATER SYSTEM Kerr 108 124
BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK Kerr 93 112
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM Burnet 201 109
SILVER CREEK VILLAGE WSC Burnet 321 108
BUENA VISTA WS BURNET Burnet 366 108
BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE Llano 425 93
GUSVILLE MOBILE HOME PARK Medina 279 85
SHADY REST MOBILE HOME PARK Kendall 96 82

Suppliers with at least 2 Formal Enforcement Actions during the last 5 years

County Population Formal Enforcement

Supplier Name Served Served Actions Last 5yrs
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM Burnet 201 2
CASSIE WATER SYSTEM Burnet 100 2
CITY OF GRANITE SHOALS Burnet 6,663 2
BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK Kerr 93 2
KAMIRA WATER SYSTEM Kerr 108 2
BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE Llano 425 2



