Compliance and enforcement for community water supplies in the Texas Hill Country

Raymond Slade, Jr., Certified Professional Hydrologist

The Texas commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) regulates and permits community water supplies and suppliers in the State. TCEQ information about drinking water is available at https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater. The U.S. Environmental Enforcement Agency maintains a database of enforcement and compliance history for all facilities regulated by the agency. The site is at https://echo.epa.gov and presents compliance and enforcement data for all facilities regulated by the EPA. The data in the attached Excel-table represent, for the Hill Country area, every community water supply as existed on the EPA website as of September 22, 2018--464 suppliers.

A summary of the compliance and enforcement history for the suppliers is as follows:

- The 464 community suppliers provide the water supply for about 3.85 million people.
- During the last 3 years, 108 of the suppliers had permit violations every quarter.
- During the last 3 years, the average number of quarters with violations is 5.2 (out of 12) per facility.
- During the last 3 years, three facilities had serious violations every quarter.
- During the last 3 years, there were 220 quarters with serious violations--an average of 0.5 per facility.
- 17 of the facilities have current serious violations.
- 27 of the facilities have Health Flags.
- During the last 3 years, 850 rules were violated and 323 are currently begin violated.
- During the last 5 years, there were 5,728 informal actions but only 56 formal actions. Perhaps more formal actions should have been taken.

The following tables presents for selected column headings, the Suppliers with the most infractions.

Suppliers with at least 6 quarters as serious violator during the last 3 years

Supplier Name	County Served	Population Served	Quarters as Serious Violator Last 3 yrs
OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION	Bexar	81	12
LAZY ACRES TRAILER PARK	Bexar	108	12
BUENA VISTA WS BURNET	Burnet	366	12
BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE	Llano	425	11
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM	Burnet	201	10
ELM RIDGE WATER	Comal	60	10
TRAVIS COUNTY WCID 18	Travis	5,346	9
NAMELESS HOLLOW CONDOMINIUMS	Travis	210	9
CITY OF BLANCO	Blanco	3,024	7
SILVER CREEK VILLAGE WSC	Burnet	321	6
SILVER HILLS PARK	Kerr	51	6
CITY OF JUNCTION	Kimble	2,700	6

Suppliers with at least 7 rule violations during the last 3 years

	County	Population	Rules in Violation
Supplier Name	Served	Served	Last 3 yrs
	_		
OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION	Bexar	81	13
CITY OF BLANCO	Blanco	3,024	11
SHADY REST MOBILE HOME PARK	Kendall	96	10
HILLSIDE MOBILE HOME AND RV PARK	Burnet	90	9
LAZY ACRES TRAILER PARK	Bexar	108	8
BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK	Kerr	93	8
TRAVIS COUNTY WCID 18	Travis	5,346	8
CITY OF JUNCTION	Kimble	2,700	8
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM	Bexar	1,663,221	8
NORTH BREEZE MHP	Bexar	123	7
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM	Burnet	201	7
RIVER OAKS WATER SYSTEM	Burnet	303	7
BUENA VISTA WS BURNET	Burnet	366	7
CANYON LAKE VILLAS	Comal	291	7
TWIN CREEK PARK WATER SYSTEM	Travis	276	7

Suppliers with at least 4 current violations

	County	Population	Rules Currently
Supplier Name	Served	Served	Being Violated
OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION	Bexar	81	13
LAZY ACRES TRAILER PARK	Bexar	108	6
NICO TYME WATER CO-OP	Bexar	96	5
BUENA VISTA WS BURNET	Burnet	366	5
TWIN CREEK PARK WATER SYSTEM	Travis	276	5
STONEGATE SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM	Blanco	48	4
VISTA DEL RIO	Burnet	126	4
SOUTH COUNCIL CREEK 2	Burnet	111	4
BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK	Kerr	93	4
CHEROKEE MOBILE HOME PARK	Kerr	108	4
TRAVIS COUNTY WCID 18	Travis	5,346	4
CREEDMOOR MAHA WSC	Travis	7,401	4
MALONE ADDITION WATER SUPPLY	Travis	54	4
BERNHARD TRAILER PARK	Gillespie	60	4
OAKS MOBILE HOME PARK	Blanco	75	4

Suppliers with at least 80 Informal Enforcement Actions during the last 5 years

	County	Population	Informal Enforcement
Supplier Name	Served	Served	Actions Last 5 yrs
OAK HILL ACRES MOBILE HOME SUBDIVISION	Bexar	81	318
SOUTH SILVER CREEK I II & III	Burnet	249	168
COUNCIL CREEK VILLAGE	Burnet	333	167
KENDALL COUNTY WCID 1	Kendall	2,583	159
CITY OF MASON	Mason	2,147	137
SOUTH COUNCIL CREEK 2	Burnet	111	124
KAMIRA WATER SYSTEM	Kerr	108	124
BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK	Kerr	93	112
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM	Burnet	201	109
SILVER CREEK VILLAGE WSC	Burnet	321	108
BUENA VISTA WS BURNET	Burnet	366	108
BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE	Llano	425	93
GUSVILLE MOBILE HOME PARK	Medina	279	85
SHADY REST MOBILE HOME PARK	Kendall	96	82

Suppliers with at least 2 Formal Enforcement Actions during the last 5 years

Supplier Name	County Served	Population Served	Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 yrs
AUSTIN AQUA SYSTEM	Burnet	201	2
CASSIE WATER SYSTEM	Burnet	100	2
CITY OF GRANITE SHOALS	Burnet	6,663	2
BLUE RIDGE MOBILE HOME PARK	Kerr	93	2
KAMIRA WATER SYSTEM	Kerr	108	2
BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE	Llano	425	2